RECEIVED

FRIEND, HUDAK & HARRIS, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW SUITE 1450 THREE RAVINIA DRIVE ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30346-2117

> (770) 399-9500 FACSIMILE (770) 395-0000 EMAIL: fh2@fh2.com

APR 1 3 2009 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Writer's email: jmartin@fh2.com

April 10, 2009

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Ms. Stephanie Bell Office of the Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40602

> Re: Notification of Cancellation of the Telecommunications Authorization And Tariff of Charter Fiberlink - Kentucky, LLC

Dear Ms. Bell:

Charter Fiberlink - Kentucky, LLC ("Charter"), by its attorneys, respectfully requests that the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") cancel Charter's authorization to provide competitive local exchange and intrastate interexchange telecommunications services in Kentucky, as well as its tariffs for those services. Charter understands that no formal approval is required from the Commission to surrender its authorization. Should the Commission determine that approval is required, Charter respectfully requests that the Commission approve the cancellation of its authority and tariffs as discussed herein.

Charter, a Delaware limited liability company, has its principal place of business at 12405 Powerscourt Drive, St. Louis, Missouri 63131-3674. Although Charter registered to provide competitive local exchange and intrastate interexchange telecommunications services in Kentucky in filings T 64-1480 and T 64-1481, Charter has now determined that it no longer wishes to offer such services in Kentucky. Should Charter decide to offer such services in Kentucky in the future, Charter understands that it will be required to obtain new authority in accordance with the Commission's then current rules. Charter has no customers in Kentucky at this time. Accordingly, no customers will be affected by the cancellation of Charter's authority or tariffs and no customer notification letter of discontinuance is required.

Enclosed are ten (10) copies of this letter for filing, as well as a duplicate copy for date stamp and return in the postage-paid envelope provided.

> PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

4/13/2009

FRIEND, HUDAK & HARRIS, LLP ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Ms. Stephanie Bell April 10, 2009 Page 2

If there are any questions concerning this letter, please contact the undersigned at (770) 399-9500 or via email at jmartin@fh2.com. Thank you for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

Jon C. Martin Counsel for Charter Fiberlink - Kentucky, LLC

JCM/jh cc: Carrie L. Cox, Esq. Associate General Counsel, Regulatory Charter Fiberlink - Kentucky, LLC

Charles A. Hudak, Esq.

۰.

